
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Monday, 4th March, 2024 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evemy 
Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Leggett 
Councillor Quadir 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
Vacant, Primary Parent Governor 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Strong Foundations for Life.- For people to access and m
[...]

 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

 
Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The decision-
maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   BUDGET PROPOSALS - 2024/25  
(Pages 1 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Committee review the 
information contained within the Cabinet papers to be published on 26 February 2024 
and provide feedback for Cabinet to consider at their 5 March 2024 meeting. 
 

Friday, 23 February 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: BUDGET PROPOSALS – 2024/25 

DATE OF DECISION: 4 MARCH 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services and S151 
Officer 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At its meeting on 5 March 2024 Cabinet will recommend the 2024/25 revenue budget, 
medium term financial strategy and capital programme to Council for approval on 6 
March 2024.  

The Chair of the Committee has requested that the 2024/25 draft budget and savings 
proposals are scrutinised at the 4 March meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to enable feedback from the Committee to be considered by 
Cabinet and reflected in the 5 March and 6 March decision making meetings. 

The Cabinet reports and appendices for the 5 March 2024 meeting will be published 
on 26 February 2024. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Committee review the information contained within the 
Cabinet papers to be published on 26 February 2024 and, following 
the discussion with the Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change and the Council’s Executive Directors, provide feedback for 
Cabinet to consider at their 5 March 2024 meeting. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Committee to scrutinise the Council’s budget proposals for 
2024/25. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. For the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to not consider the 
Council’s budget proposals for 2024/25. This was rejected because 
Paragraph 2.2, within the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Rules, requires papers on the budget strategy and detailed proposals to be 
referred to Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for consideration 
and comment. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. At meetings on 5th and 6th March 2024, Cabinet and Council will consider the 
following reports: 

 The 2024/25 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

 The General Fund Capital Programme  

 The General Fund Revenue Budget and Council Tax Setting 2024/25 

The Cabinet agenda will be published on 26th February 2024 - Browse 
meetings - Cabinet | Southampton City Council. 

4. The Committee are requested to review the information contained within the 
Cabinet reports that are scheduled to be published on 26 February 2024 and, 
following the discussion with the Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change and the Council’s Executive Directors, provide feedback for Cabinet 
to consider at their 5 March 2024 meeting. 

5. The Council’s constitution requires the Executive to consider the comments of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on the budget strategy, 
and to report to Council on how it has taken into account any comments or 
recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

6. To provide context to the discussion, attached as Appendix 1 is a draft of the 
updated Corporate Plan for the Council that is scheduled to be considered at 
the 19 March 2024 meeting of Cabinet.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

7. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 26 
February 2024 - Browse meetings - Cabinet | Southampton City Council. 

Property/Other 

8. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 26 
February 2024 - Browse meetings - Cabinet | Southampton City Council. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

10. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 26 
February 2024 - Browse meetings - Cabinet | Southampton City Council. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

11. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 26 
February 2024 - Browse meetings - Cabinet | Southampton City Council. 

Page 2

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=126&Year=0
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=126&Year=0
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=126
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=126
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=126
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=126


POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. Details will be set out in the Executive decision making report published on 26 
February 2024 - Browse meetings - Cabinet | Southampton City Council. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 29 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Y Frampton, Galton, Lambert, Dr Paffey, 
Leggett, P Baillie and Shields 
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders   
 

Apologies: Councillors Moulton, Evemy and Quadir 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Fielker, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Letts, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change 

  
 

56. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Evemy 
and Moulton from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillors Shields and P. Baillie to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting.  Apologies were noted from Councillor Quadir.  
 
 

57. BUDGET PROPOSALS - 2024/25  

 

The Committee considered the information contained within the Cabinet papers 
published on 26 February 2024 in order to provide feedback for Cabinet to consider at 
their 5 March 2024 meeting. 
 
Councillor Fielker, Leader of the Council, Councillor Letts, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Change, Andrew Travers, Chief Executive,  
Mel Creighton, Executive Director Corporate Services, Claire Edgar, Executive Director 
of Wellbeing and Housing, Rob Henderson, Executive Director of Childrens Services 
and Learning, Adam Wilkinson, Executive Director, Place, Munira Holloway, Director 
Strategy and Performance and Richard Williams, Director of Finance were present and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed the Corporate Plan outlining the key priorities for the Council, 
transformation targets that had been set in the timescale available, savings proposals 
and how these would be achieved, proposals to stop or reduce non-statutory services, 
the future of St. Mary’s Leisure Centre, the new IT Client management system to 
replace Care Director and the expected reduction in the workforce.   
 
RESOLVED: the Committee to receive regular reporting of transformation progress 
over the next municipal year detailing the impact on services and citizens. 
 

 


